Rule 1.29M1.54

(a) Insert full name of
Company

(b) Insert full name and
Address

(c) Insert date

(d) Delete as applicable

Presenter's name,
address and reference
{if any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Completion or Termination of
Voluntary Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1.29 or Rule 1.54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form 1.4

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

| 02851178

Paragon Business Furniture Limited

MWe Lloyd Biscoe

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

881 2EG

the supervisor of a voluntary arrangement which took effect on 8 April, 2010 enclose a
copy of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the
voluntary arrangement has been completed, (d) together with a report of my receipts and

payments

Wayne McPherson

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

SS12EG

Date 22/07 /26/4

PAO19CVA For Official Use
Paragon Business Furniture Limited Liguidation Sectien Post Room
Lloyd Biscoe

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

551 2EG

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow

N

29/07/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




CVAZ100FP

No. 206 of 2010

IN THE MATTER OF
PARAGON BUSINESS FURNITURE LIMITED
AND
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT AND RULES 1986

Notice to Creditors Pursuant to Rule 1.29(1) of The insoivency Rules 1986

I hereby confirm that the above Company Voluntary Arrangement has been fully implemented
as of 22 July 2016 Further information can be found in the Supervisors’ final report and
account dated 22 July 2016

Dated 22 /0% /201

Sign
Wayne Macpherson
Joint Supervisor



XCVA2106P

No 206 of 2010

Lloyd Biscoe and Wayne Macpherson appointed joint supervisors
on 8 April 2010

Paragon Business Fumiture Limited (Company
Voluntary Arrangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Final Report on completion
of the Company’s Voluntary Amangement

Period: 08 April 2010 to 22 July 2016

Important Notice

Thus report has been produced by the supervisors solely to comply with therr statutory duty to
report to creditors and members at the conclusion of the Voluntary Arrangement The report
Is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or guoted
from, in whole or in part, by creditors or members for any purpose other than this report to
them or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Introduction

Relevant information

Introduction

Abstract of Receipts and Payments

Progress dunng the penod of this report
Qutcome for creditors

Supervisors’ remuneration and disbursements
Other relevant information

Conclusion

0 OO0 0D O0ODODOOODOQDO

Appendices
1 Jont supervisors’ account of receipts and payments
2 Joint supervisors’ ime costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION .

Expression
“the Company”

“the Supervisors” “we”
‘us” “our” etc

“the Arrangement”

“the Act”
“the Rules”
"secured creditor” and

“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

2. RELEVANT

Name of Company

Trading name(s)

Date of Incorporation
Company registered number
Company registered office
Commencement date of the
Arrangement

Duration of the Arrangement

Meaning
Paragon Business Fumniture Limited (Under a Voluntary Amangement)
Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor {(Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234

Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, 551 2EG

and

Wayne Macpherson of Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Scuthend on Sea, §S1 2EG

The terms of the Proposal, Standard Conditions and any modifications {and’or
vanations) agreed by the Company's creditors

The Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended})

The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of tus debt a securty over property of the company, and

“unsecured creditor” 15 to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

{) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of ken or preference and any nght of

retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
24B(1)(b)(u) of the Act)

INFORMATION

Paragon Business Furniture Limited
As above

25 January 1994

02891178

The QOld Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
881 2EG

8 Apnl 2010

5 years




Mamn provisions of the Arrangement

Vanations to the Arrangement since
approval

Dividend(s) paid to creditors

3. INTRODUCTION

31 The Rules require that on final completion or termination of the CVA the joint supervisors are to send a
report to creditors and members summansing all receipts and payments made by them in pursuance of
the Arrangement In addition, we are required to explan any depariure from the proposal as onginally

approved

32 This report to should be read in conjunchion with the annual progress reports that we have produced

The Company would make voluntary contnbutions over 5 years,
however these would be minimal for the first 2 years

The contnbutions were {o be stepped in ine with the below

Year 1 £1,745 {Month 3-12)
Year 2 £2,182 50
Year 3 £3,637 50
Year 4 £3,637 50
Year 5 £3,637 50

The arrangement was extended for a perniod of nine months by
the consent of the creditors, to facilitate the payment of
contributions due as a result of a payment holiday between Apnil
2013 and January 2014

A dwidend of 100 pence in the £ was pawd to preferential
creditors on 26 Apnl 2011 totaling £5,335 19

A dividend of 13 74 pence in the £ was paid to the unsecured
creditors on 7 QOctober 2013 tetalling £50,000 00

A finat dividend of 19 85p In the £ was paid to the unsecured
creditors on 21 July 2016 totalitng £75,381 53

and the documentation forming the basis of the Arangement

4. ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Please find at Appendix 1 an absiract which shows the receipts and payments dunng the penod of this
report as well as cumulative figures showing the receipts and payments since the date of our
appointment The abstract therefore summanses all receipts and payments made by us in our capacity

as Supervisors

5. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS

REPORT

51 You will recall that the terms of the Armangement as varied provided for the following

511 The Company would make contributions totaling £174,600 over the course of five years The

contnbutions be made as follows -

Year1 £1,746 (Month 3-12)
Year2 £2,18250




52

61

Year3 £3,637 50
Year4 £3,63750
Year5 £3,63750

As creditors are aware, the arrangement was extended for 2 period of nine months by the consent of
the creditors, to faciiate the payment of contributions due as a result of a payment holiday between
Apn! 2013 and January 2014 This 1s because the Company's bank, who 1s a secured creditor and s
not bound by the terms of the CVA, demanded a loan repayment which the company could not pay at
the same tme as the CVA payments Voluntary contnbutions resumed in February 2014 with the
duration of the CVA extended accordingly

ASSET REALISATIONS

Debtor contributions

There has been no debtor contnbutions during the penod of this repert However, throughout the
Arrangement, a total of £174,800 has been recened in respect of contnibutions

Bank [nterest Gross

The total sum of £12 04 has been received in respect of bank interest incurred dunng the period A total
of £91 01 has been received in this respect durning the Arrangement

Bank Interest Net of Tax

The total sum of £2 83 has been recewved dunng the Arrangement in respect of Bank Interest Tax
incurred

COST OF REALISATIONS

Pension Costs

The total sum of £300 has been pad to 20-20 Trustee Services Limited duning the Arrangement for
advice conceming a Company pension scheme

20-20 Trustee Services Limited are an independent pension trustees firm whom offer insolvency
specialised services A Trustee services provider was necessary as dealing with pension schemes I1s a
reguiated industry

Irrecoverable VAT

The sum of £966 05 has been wntten off dunng the penod of this report in respect of VAT that 1s
irrecoverable

Bank Charges
The total sum of £56 79 has been paid dunng the Arrangement in respec;t of bank charges incurred

In ight of the above, | am pleased to confirm that the Company has ccmplied with its obligations under
the Arrangement and we have issued a Completion Cerlificate

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The total amount owed to unsecured creditors at the commencement of the Arrangement was
£598,684 Of this sum, £138,628 06 was owed to an associated company, Hog Furnishing Limited and
the sum of £264 was owed to Mr K Harns, both of which agreed to postpone therr claims Rae Woods,




62
63

64

65

71

72

a drrector of the company was owed £114,100 and confirmed that he would be excluded from receiving
a dvidend within the arrangement

The total claims admitted amount fo £384,884 37

In line with the terms of the Arrangement, an outcome has been achieved for creditors of 33 59p in the
£

Total funds paid to unsecured creditors have amounted to £127,902 33

JOINT  SUPERVISORS’ REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The Supervisors’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as
Supervisors) and the various grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the Arrangement and they are
authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined
as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with ther firm's
policy, details of which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report

Our time costs for the penod frorn 08 April 2016 to 22 July 2016 amount to £4,083 00 which represents
217 hours at an average rate of £188 62 per hour

Our time costs for the penod from 08 Apnl 2010 to 22 July 2016 amount to £40,642 00 which
represents 203 6 hours at an average rate of £199 62 per hour An analysis of time costs incurred in
this penod I1s attached at Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the
different types of work involved in the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work
type Itis ntended that the Time Costs Analysis and the information contained in this report will provide
sufficient information to enable creditors to consider the level of those fees in the context of the case

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements 1 set out at Appendix
2

a Begbles Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

a Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Q Table of time spent and charge-cut value for the penod 08 Apnl 2016 to 22 July 2016

0 Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod 08 April 2010 to 22 July 2016

For the penod from 08 Apnl 2016 to 22 July 2016, we have drawn the sum of £5,494 22 by way of
remuneration plus disbursements of £15 96

We confirm that since our appointment to 22 July 2016, we have drawn the sum of £38,794 22 by way
of remuneration plus disbursements of £1,639 26

Creditors will recall that the Supervisors remuneration was estmated in the Company’s proposal at
£20,000 plus VAT [n the last progress report, we revised our estimate to £40,000 due to the matters
ansing with the vanation put forward to creditors for a payment holiday and extension of the CVA As
such, the supervisors have slghtly exceeded the revised estmate with incurred time costs of
£40,642 00

Detatls of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn in the total sum of £1,63% 26 are provided below



Type and purpose Amount £

Postage — The Post Office 207 86
Bonding — Insolvency Risk Services 301 00
Statutory Adveriising — The Stationery Office | 150 00
Limited
Pension Costs — 20-20 Trustee Services 30000
Limited

Photocopying — Begbies Traynor (Central) 680 40
LLP

TOTAL 1,639.26

A copy of ‘Voluntary Arrangements — A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees (E&W) 2010
which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts can be obtamed online at www begbies-
traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, ff you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my
office and | will arrange to send you a copy

8. CONCLUSION

In kght of the above information and the 1ssuing of the Completion Certificate, the Arangement has
come to an end

We have explained in correspondence our intentions with regard to vacating office

=57
loyd Biscoe
Joint Supervisor

Dated 22 July 2016




APPENDIX 1

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS
Penod. 08 April 2016 to 22 July 2016



Voluntary Arrangement of
Paragon Business Furniture Limited

Joint Supervisors' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 08/04/2016 From 08/04/2010
of Affairs Te 22/0712016 To 22/07/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtor Contributions NIL 174,600 00
Bank Interest Gross 1204 91 01
Bank Interest Net of Tax NIL 283
1204 174,693 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 5,494 22 38,794 22
Office Holders Expenses
Unassigned NIL 1,323 30
Photocopying 380 380
Pension Costs NIL 300 00
Irrecoverable VAT 966 05 966 05
Stationery & Postage 12 16 1216
Bank Charges NIL 56 79
(6,476 23) (41,456 32)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Office NIL 2,341 51
Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NiL 2,993 68
NIt (5,335 19)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 77,424 62 108,615 37
Employees NIL 2,863 49
Inland Revenue NIL 5,479 68
National Insurance Fund NIL 3,296 43
Unclaimed dividends 3,640 57 7,206 88
HMRC 440 58 440 58
(81,505 77) {127,902 33)
(87,969.96) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Lloyd Biscoe
Joint Supervisor
Page 10of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 22 July 2016 15 43




APPENDIX 2

JOINT SUPERVISORS' TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred, and
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pernod from 08 Apnl 2016 to 22 July 2016

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 08 Apnl 2010 to 22 July 2016




CVA1802P
Paragen Business Fumniture Limited

SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

This summary, which should be read in conjunction with the Time Costs Analysis for the period of the report attached,
15 intended to provide sufficient information to enable the bedy respensible for the approval of our fees to consider the
level of our fees and expenses in the context of the case

What work has been done in the period of the report, why was that work necessary and what has been the
financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firn's website -
hitp /Awww begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-details Under the following headings we have explained the specific work
that has been underlaken on this case Not every piece of work has been descnbed, but we have sought to give a
proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what has been dene, why
was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred In relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which 1s attached There is an
analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of tme spent on the case since the date of our appointment
The details below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report only Qur previous reports contain the costs
of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

s Banking
* Bonding

« (Case review

This has no direct financial benefit to credifors, however, is undertaken in order to cornply with statutory obligations and assist

with general case progression

Complance with the insolvency Act,_Rules and best practice

+» The provision of the previous progress report and assocrated work
+» Updafing case checkdists and dranes where necessary

+  The provision of this report and assocrated work

This has no direct financral benefit to creditors, however, 1s undertaken in order lo comply with statutory obligations and assist

with general case progression
Investigations

*  None — this does not apply in a CVA
Realisation of assets

+ None



Trading

s Not applicable -- the Company continues to trade in a CVA however, the Supervisors do not have any
mvolvement with the contmued trade

Deahng with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions
« Dealing with general creditor cormrespondence
s Calculating final unsecured dnidend

s Disinbubing final unsecured dividend

The work camed out in this respect wilf be beneficial to the creditors that have submitted their claims as they wilf
recenve a dvidend from the Amangement

Other matters which includes meefings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

« None
Time Costs Analysis
An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report I1s attached showing the time spent by each grade of staff on the
different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly rate charged for each work
type An addiional analysis 1s also attached which details the tme costs for the entire period for which we have
administered the case

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our appointment
only

Category 2 Disbursements
In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements and

disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been charged to the case since our last
report to creditors are as follows

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Photocopying — Begbies Traynor {Central) | 3 80

LLP

Postage — The Post Office 1216
TOTAL 1596

Why have subcontractors been used?
There have been no subcontractors used dunng the penod

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) wiil it provide to
creditors?




The work remaining to be done (as hsted in the headings below) on the case file and i relation to the nsolvent estate
15 solely done to lead up to and include the 1ssue of the Final report and case conclusion This work must be done in
order te ensure complance with this firm's standards, the Insclvency Act and Rules, other relevant legislation and best
practice There 1s no direct financial benefit to creditors of this work but final closure will provide creditors with a
conclusion to this matter in terms of thetr own accounting and credit control affarrs

General case adrministration and planmng

+ None

Compliance with the Insolvency Acf_Rules and best prachce

s  Distnbution of this report
« [ssuing of Certificate of Completion

Investigations
s None

Realsation of assels

L] None
Tradin
s None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

s Dealing with any cormespondence receved in respect of this report
Other matters which includes meetings, tax, hitigation, pensions and travel
None
How much wili this further work cost?

It 1s eshmated that thus further work will cost in the region of £500



ZEFEY S 3 0JUP O UMIIP KBS} MDY
9281 00 094 00 094 0040 00 0 000 00 546 000 00 568 00 58T 3 wins Apnoy eBuisay
og 60’y 00 ¥§ 00 01L'T 00 120') 00 &2 00 6L speiB yure £q oy sy o0y
(3% 4 ri <yl re o zo spmill s Aq minoy (ney
I “ [ = st PO R et AR RN O <ty R B S
LI U R A O IR ] LT | PP SR PSR | SR - S PO L L L
o0 wonedin
000 8
00 S0 |oars) pur suosusd]
‘uonslip} 'xoy ‘aBupesw
w00 cfussay | eRpNRU| LM LISHBW JAA0
P w‘v.z ~1 a" Ra Al .ﬂ:.., e Iy LR e L) ... BB 5 et N [y &1 I N TR
i G ’ L 4« N ol L - Sy - e LR T A s, XN v—aque-vco&-tou.?.&a»&:-nsgﬂs:
_tavem " 0|8 ovzszme Jis v oL o] e 4T i) ey i e AT e B L s Yo ot TSR wapes i e Buireq o) i9ox
o0 QRBULCY RXROT
su £
orEvi oszez e L2 96 114 o pu .Eauoﬁuﬂs_u
{seakopdwa Buipnoul) swED
000 panoeg wavj(pesa )8 Yl Bugjeng
CEEES N R T [ G ~ ¥ty Tt RN B Eal R ] PO PR
L M . IR A Y AT Pt | A P KR R T 17 pupeny 5 1
000 uc_ue._ Buipasy;
CEEE R E T T T O G R ;:.Jrlf. i TR G P KA i N
KRN (TR PR AR TR IEAT AN N S [ T Eriind S LA M §[5 as Geiia o uogeryeey it
000 CIPSET AHEd PAULITNLL JO UARURIRY
00 B2 o3te puk stousng Ausdoyy
o0 en:uoaa._aun. SILER O UONESHTAY
- I i 1 e wredle FY ) Rl R TR PN SRR Pl it I R A BN T AT
T R P IR i (e i RN [ i P T e T R e e e
0040 SUOGeSEEaAL) PUR YOOI sucrBiiseau)
LB ' w et ol . A ber e B o g 1; Ar? FCYE T3 AM et L M (RS FE N Tl T ¢ Sead yieq pus -&:x..ﬂ<
3 00091 %85?-5 T A LA R IR & EEARNY Y Y AT RN B e aaly L) Modesion g arm scumiwog ) o4
00091 00 @8z L1 qt TRE N O pus A
000 QRN BN
00 091 00 #¥5 re 113 Bupuog putt Bupeg p———
18aq pus sayny oy Aausapsu)
8 1] muLuddy oty [ souzduey
e £ ) T s o ol e W e T Tl e o ey
e et - PN gt DR Y Dk N R [ | o el Sl L, |V entaeipy bees misies 10} ihol
£L T LI £ 144 UORISURLIDY |
Bujuunid pus
LBSIZ 00589 Buuued asen

= vty |.|.\.au!.! T
,.u-o_"h-m_;ﬂ-a.ru:ou !etwmﬂ.:-z |eiey wuj uading u SEsq Eﬂl—

LRI

91'02/20/22. 0L 9102/50/30 o sishieuy %8._05; ¢_>o ,msﬁmo Jusueblieny a&& A é&eou W] Sinyuing ssalisng-vobeied GdIS




TZYsi'ac 3 MTP O} UMEID E88) MOL
9 661 5 2oL 04 &51 15181 D05ET 000:% posLE (1) o #EC 29 168 3 o1 Aoy wbmanay
00TYI0r o b¥i 9 00 0L¥'L 05 SS6'S 05 Y91 QoS 05 £95'0 05 5Z8 F 05 060'F spwd s A 3300 suin ImoL
9502 665 Ly L 113 Lo 164 §0Z SIk g0l spauf Ums AQ mncy [w10)
S ] il. ™ 7 P4 3 . P ¢ L.A tE Fd I - JU £ ¢ - N 1 . .
worotvazs of- oswry il oes. el S en] e v sl w T e R e R N Tl ST
000 ueneky]
0008} 00 rs 0 t0 xap
$ 282 05 650 52 3 9l R0 Fpo—
‘uopalipy) “m ‘sbuisnn
Smmn [ Y5 gt g1 sOUqRoK |  EEPNIaV) YI[YM TR J8I0
RO SR R N FNI N T Ry PR Y S IRt AU ROV
4 o b 0Tt g [SLETIE: T ~ e I R ot L5 =L ¥ s N
P ovraizye s aiza Hf hires ot ! .;.ma,zi SRIC L R NP N ST TR L w R R :..._..o.,_sa.a__.ai?__..na_ w10y
00091 00 ki 60 60 QURUALCY WISIPRIT)
SUONNGHIS
00512 oSz N ¥ 59 08 S EL £ L1 L9 95 5Z rouD v:-ﬂi!.o&_ha_w
‘(seaioydwe Bupniau)) surry
00 panGag RIOHPSS (i 1 Buyeeg
] R LT \ R I " 3 R Fliy ai T k«uﬁﬁ» Hp ot A Iy WL R WS
e [0 DT o R SRR T T e O e o T T Bupe sy ey
0 Supay Bujpwil
MV Y R e B T e R N R | NP N s R W .
e TR Y D s T = R Sy (P05 | T 0 O ! (GO o T T
04 0 o550 AUEC P LI $0 UORURION
00568 00 R51 0 [14] 9109 (PR PUR BSOUIRNG AVSdtug
0GSET o0 Ly Z0 z0 LOepaD K0 LESN JO UORES[IENN,
. ~ PR CRE *r e - PO L B EEEA A - A R 1S NN T X
LI T T N T R B Tt ATIN B A POV N MR, ST
00 0% 30 005 ¢ 534 05T suonebpsaaul pua vaaD suonelnseal)
[ R SowTLe T PR NS O B ..&,‘uﬂw Yt e TR TR ,‘is t " i, - A7 y SEE SYIF L woposid ieeq pur senyg Ry
* Stz s Sd-«.._:; st FY eset ol Twoll el T [l Tze wrg 2 e | e :_, Cyy S b LT - |1 feussdeu s g esuminog Jo; 1m0y
G TST 05 0 ¥ ol i 92 Z0 X4 Zr ri 60 SHEYE )0 jueusiRys pus Bupodes Loping
000 WNEOID 9597
i4 83} 05 BaLY (143 652 e LS S0 Bupuog pus Bupueg eapamd
aeq pus s8(ny 1oy A5UsAOsU]
o0 0al 00 ZSE Z2 T whuguoddy Y P BIUE[ LD
1 T R T .4.. I B ﬂum... B - _.«( B ...w.bq.» P I ‘..«.. .“ = 941 o 2 I T T Bty
T 0 [ 2 L] e TORY VRN R Moy T IS DENE £ TR r\;ﬁ.x-- I L A KPR ety ) ol vve b %582».35.25!!&5:38
01 EZZ 058408 8 8E 561 *9 £0 &'t ES 60 9L UORRIRULLY|
Bujuund pus,
05 L02'r nq 0 deregl wopr ¥ #333 jususy|

(s amssoran] .u.,“..w..uu mm_,n.,u,ﬁ_: ....h..ﬂ{ﬁﬂsﬁv v Mwmuﬁm Sowssre- | ﬂcﬂs.w.‘_‘.ﬂ.ﬂw
} 1 S | . s s ] PR | S W |




